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Petitioners:   Duane and Teresa Foster 
 

Request:  Authorize a variance in the CR Conservation-Recreation Zoning 

District for a proposed lot that does not abut and have access to a 

public street or a private accessway meeting Champaign County 

street standards, per Section 4.2.1 H. of the Champaign County 

Zoning Ordinance. 
 

Subject Property: A proposed lot that is the north 5.1 acres of an existing 10.18-

acre lot, described as Tract A on an unrecorded Plat of Survey 

dated November 17, 1988, located in the Northwest Quarter of 

the Northwest Quarter of Section 26, Township 21 North, 

Range 79 East of the Third Principal Meridian in Newcomb 

Township. 
 

Site Area:   5.1 acres 

Time Schedule for Development: As soon as possible  
 

Prepared by: Susan Burgstrom 

 Senior Planner  
 

John Hall  

Zoning Administrator  
 

 

BACKGROUND  

 

The 10.18-acre lot owned by the Fosters is legally non-conforming because it was created by 

easement of access prior to 1991, when lots in violation of the Plat Act were grandfathered into 

compliance. The easement of access was established for a larger area, including the subject property, 

in a document recorded in Book 853, page 358 on July 26, 1967. 

 

The Petitioners sought to divide the 10.18-acre property into two 5.1-acre lots in the 1980s and hired 

Altech Consultants to draw up a Plat of Survey, which was signed by Illinois Registered Land 

Surveyor Lawrence F. Favet on November 17, 1988.  The Plat was never recorded, and as such the 

two lots have not been legally divided. The petitioners told P&Z Staff that they thought the lots were 

properly divided when the survey was done in 1988. 

 

The Petitioners constructed a residence in 1989 (ZUPA #230-89-01) and detached shed in 2011 

(ZUPA #158-11-01).  The petitioners would like to convert the shed that was constructed on the north 

end of the property into a house, which cannot be done unless the property is subdivided because 

there is already a house on the south end of the lot.   

 

Ordinance #527 was approved by the Champaign County Board on February 18, 1997, for a text 

amendment to the Zoning Ordinance under Case 055-AT-96.  The amendment added Section 4.2.1 

H., which required that all lots either abut and have access to a public street or abut a private 

accessway.  
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The proposed 5.1-acre north lot requires a variance, because access via easement was never 

established in a recorded plat of subdivision per Section 4.2.1 H. 

 

EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION  

 

The subject property is not located within the one and one-half mile extraterritorial jurisdiction of a 

municipality with zoning.   

 

The subject property is located within Newcomb Township, which has a Planning Commission.  

Townships with Plan Commissions have protest rights on a variance and do receive notification of 

such cases. 

 

EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING 
 

Table 1. Land Use and Zoning in the Vicinity 

Direction Land Use Zoning 

Onsite Residential CR Conservation-Recreation 

North Residential CR Conservation-Recreation 

East Residential CR Conservation-Recreation 

West Residential CR Conservation-Recreation 

South  Residential CR Conservation-Recreation 

 

MINOR SUBDIVISION APPROVAL MAY BE REQUIRED 

 

The proposed variance will bring access via the existing easement into compliance with Section 

4.2.1H. of the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance.  However, Section 13.2.1 of the Zoning 

Ordinance states: “The BOARD or the GOVERNING BODY shall not approve VARIANCES or 

SPECIAL USE Permits, and the Zoning Administrator shall not issue Zoning Use Permits or Zoning 

Compliance Certificates when the CONSTRUCTION or USE would violate…the Illinois Plat Act 

(765 ILCS 205/0.01 et seq.).”  

 

There is uncertainty regarding the timing of when the easement for the subject property was created 

and the language of the Plat Act at that time.  This uncertainty is the difference between the 

petitioners being able to proceed with simply recording their existing Plat of Survey or having to go 

through the process of a Minor Subdivision that must be approved by the County Board.  A proposed 

condition has been added to ensure compliance.  

 

PROPOSED SPECIAL CONDITION 

 

A.        As soon as possible, P&Z staff will verify with the State’s Attorney’s Office whether 

the petitioner needs to pursue a Minor Subdivision or simply record the existing Plat 

of Survey and no Zoning Use Permit shall be approved on the proposed lot until the 

necessary plat has been duly recorded at the Recorder of Deeds. 

 

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:   

That the new lot configuration conforms to the Illinois Plat Act (765 ILCS 205). 

 



Case 916-V-18 3 
Duane and Teresa Foster 
October 18, 2018 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 

 

A Case Maps (Location, Land Use, and Zoning) 

B Site Plan from ZUPA #158-11-01 approved June 13, 2011 

C Plat of Survey by Altech Consultants signed by Illinois Registered Land Surveyor Lawrence F. 

Favet on November 17, 1988 and received October 9, 2018 

D Easement Agreement from Recorder of Deeds Book 853 Page 356 recorded July 26, 1967 

E Site Visit Photos taken October 13, 2018 

F Draft Summary of Evidence, Finding of Fact, and Final Determination dated October 25, 2018 
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916-V-18 Site Images 

October 25, 2018 ZBA   1 

 

Private access drive facing south – subject property is ahead on left 

 

 

Existing shed, from private access drive facing east 
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916-V-18 Site Images 

October 25, 2018 ZBA   2 

 

From NE corner of shed facing SE toward Sangamon River (rear yard) 

 

 

Existing residence, from private access drive facing east 
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916-V-18 Site Images 

October 25, 2018 ZBA   3 

 

From private access drive facing north to CR 2600N 

 

 

From north side of CR 2600N facing a driveway (left) and  
private access drive to subject property (right) 
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916-V-18 Site Images 

October 25, 2018 ZBA   4 

 

From CR 2600N facing west 

 

 

From CR 2600N facing east 
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PRELIMINARY DRAFT 

916-V-18 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE, FINDING OF FACT, 

AND FINAL DETERMINATION 

of 

Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals 

Final Determination: {GRANTED / GRANTED WITH SPECIAL CONDITIONS/ DENIED} 

Date: {October 25, 2018} 

Petitioners: Duane and Teresa Foster       

Request: Authorize a variance in the CR Conservation-Recreation Zoning District 

for a proposed lot that does not abut and have access to a public street or a 

private accessway meeting Champaign County street standards, per 

Section 4.2.1 H. of the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance. 
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SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

From the documents of record and the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing conducted on 

October 25, 2018, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County finds that: 

 

1. Duane and Teresa Foster, 401B CR 2600N, Mahomet, Illinois, own the subject property. 

 

2. The subject property is a proposed lot that is the north 5.1 acres of an existing 10.18-acre lot, 

described as Tract A on an unrecorded Plat of Survey dated November 17, 1988, located in the 

Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 26, Township 21 North, Range 79 East of the 

Third Principal Meridian in Newcomb Township. 

 

3. Regarding municipal extraterritorial jurisdiction and township planning jurisdiction: 

A.      The subject property is not located within the one and one-half mile extraterritorial 

jurisdiction of a municipality with zoning.   

 

B.      The subject property is located within Newcomb Township, which has a Planning 

Commission.  Townships with Plan Commissions have protest rights on a variance and do 

receive notification of such cases. 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING LAND USE AND ZONING IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY 

 

4. Regarding land use and zoning on and adjacent to the subject property: 

A. The subject property is zoned CR Conservation Recreation and is residential in use. 

 

B. Land surrounding the subject property is also zoned CR Conservation Recreation and is 

residential in use. 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN 
 

5. Regarding the site plan of the subject site: 

A. The subject property is part of an irregularly shaped lot of approximately 10.18 acres that 

does not have frontage on a public street.  

 

B. The Site Plan from ZUPA #158-11-01 approved on July 13, 2011, is the Site Plan for the 

proposed variance, and indicates the following existing and proposed features:  

(1) Existing features include: 

a. “Tract A” is approximately 5.1 acres and includes the 50 feet by 80 feet 

shed (“proposed building” on the site plan”) that was constructed under 

ZUPA #158-11-01; 

 

b. “Tract B” is also roughly 5.1 acres and includes the 28 feet by 36 feet house 

that was constructed under ZUPA #230-89-01;  

 

c. A leach field located east of the house;  

 

d. A well located northwest of the house; and 
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e. A 30-feet wide access easement which has a roughly 10-feet wide gravel 

drive running adjacent to the west side of the subject property. 

(a) The gravel drive leads to a roughly 24-feet wide gravel drive on the 

subject property extending to the existing shed on the north end, per 

aerial photography. 

 

(b) The gravel drive between the access drive in the easement and the 

existing residence appears to be approximately 15 feet wide per 

aerial photography. 

 

(2) Proposed features include: 

a.  Should the variance for lot access be approved, the petitioners intend to 

divide the property into the two 5.1-acre lots shown, “Tract A” to the north 

and “Tract B” to the south. 

 

C. The required variance is as follows: A variance from Paragraph 4.2.1.H of the Zoning 

Ordinance, which requires that no structure shall be constructed nor use established upon 

or moved to a lot that does not abut and have access to a public street or a private accessway 

meeting Champaign County street standards. 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING SPECIFIC ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS AND ZONING PROCEDURES 
 

6. Regarding specific Zoning Ordinance requirements relevant to this case: 

A. The following definitions from the Zoning Ordinance are especially relevant to the 

requested variances (capitalized words are defined in the Ordinance): 

(1) “ACCESS” is the way MOTOR VEHICLES move between a STREET or ALLEY 

and the principal USE or STRUCTURE on a LOT abutting such STREET or ALLEY. 

 

(2) “BUILDING” is an enclosed STRUCTURE having a roof supported by columns, 

walls, arches, or other devices and used for the housing, shelter, or enclosure of 

persons, animals, and chattels.  

 

(3) “DWELLING” is a BUILDING or MANUFACTURED HOME designated for 

non-transient residential living purposes and containing one or more DWELLING 

UNITS and/or LODGING UNITS. 

 

(4) “LOT” is a designated parcel, tract or area of land established by PLAT, 

SUBDIVISION or as otherwise permitted by law, to be used, developed or built 

upon as a unit. 

 

(5) “LOT LINES” are the lines bounding a LOT. 

 

(6) “PLAT” is a map, plan or layout showing the SUBDIVISION of land and 

indicating the location and boundaries of individual LOTS. 

 

(7) “PRIVATE ACCESSWAY” is a service way providing ACCESS to one or more 

LOTS which has not been dedicated to the public. 
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(8) “STREET” is a thoroughfare dedicated to the public within a RIGHT-OF-WAY 

which affords the principal means of ACCESS to abutting PROPERTY. A STREET 

may be designated as an avenue, a boulevard, a drive, a highway, a lane, a parkway, 

a place, a road, a thoroughfare, or by other appropriate names. STREETS are 

identified on the Official Zoning Map according to type of USE, and generally as 

follows: 

(a) MAJOR STREET: Federal or State highways 

(b) COLLECTOR STREET: COUNTY highways and urban arterial STREETS. 

(c) MINOR STREET: Township roads and other local roads. 

 

(9) “VARIANCE” is a deviation from the regulations or standards adopted by this 

ordinance which the Hearing Officer or the Zoning Board of Appeals are permitted 

to grant. 

 

B. Paragraph 9.1.9.D. of the Zoning Ordinance requires the ZBA to make the following 

findings for a variance: 

(1) That the requirements of Paragraph 9.1.9 C. have been met and justify granting the 

variance. Paragraph 9.1.9C. of the Zoning Ordinance states that a variance from the 

terms of the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance shall not be granted by the 

Board or the hearing officer unless a written application for a variance is submitted 

demonstrating all of the following: 

a. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 

land or structure involved which are not applicable to other similarly 

situated land or structures elsewhere in the same district. 

 

b. That practical difficulties or hardships created by carrying out the strict letter 

of the regulations sought to be varied prevent reasonable and otherwise 

permitted use of the land or structures or construction on the lot. 

 

c. That the special conditions, circumstances, hardships, or practical 

difficulties do not result from actions of the Applicant. 

 

d. That the granting of the variance is in harmony with the general purpose 

and intent of the Ordinance. 

 

e. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood, 

or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare. 

 

(2) That the variance is the minimum variation that will make possible the reasonable 

use of the land or structure, as required by subparagraph 9.1.9 D.2. 

 

D. Paragraph 9.1.9 E. of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the ZBA to prescribe appropriate 

conditions and safeguards in granting a variance. 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING SPECIAL CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE PRESENT 

 

7. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement of a finding that special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved which are not applicable to 

other similarly situated land or structures elsewhere in the same district: 
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A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “Prior permits did not require direct 

access to a public street, but current proposed lot split requires direct access rather 

than just easement.”  

 

B. Regarding the 10.18-acre subject property and the proposed variance: 

(1) The 10.18-acre lot is legally non-conforming because it was created by easement of 

access prior to 1991, when lots in violation of the Plat Act were grandfathered into 

compliance.  

a. The easement of access was established for a larger area, including the 

subject property, in a document recorded in Book 853, page 358 on July 26, 

1967. 

 

(2) In the interest of dividing the 10.18-acre property into two 5.1-acre lots, the 

petitioners had Altech Consultants draw up a Plat of Survey, which was signed by 

Illinois Registered Land Surveyor Lawrence F. Favet on November 17, 1988. 

a. The Plat Act requires all plats to be recorded in order to be legally divided. 

No one submitted the plat to the County Recorder’s Office; therefore, the 

lot was never legally divided. 

 

(3) Despite never being recorded, Tract A and Tract B were drawn on the Site Plan for 

ZUPA #158-11-01 approved on July 13, 2011, for construction of the shed on the 

subject property.   

 

(4) The petitioners would like to convert the shed that was constructed on the north end 

of the property under ZUPA #158-11-01 into a house, which cannot be done unless 

the property is subdivided because there is already a house on the south end of the lot.   

 

(5) Ordinance #527 was approved by the Champaign County Board on February 18, 

1997, for a text amendment to the Zoning Ordinance under zoning case 055-AT-96.  

The amendment added Section 4.2.1 H., which required that all lots either abut and 

have access to a public street or abut a private accessway. 

a. The proposed 5.1-acre north lot requires a variance, because access via 

easement was never established in a recorded plat of subdivision per 

Section 4.2.1 H.  

 

(6) The proposed variance will bring access via the existing easement into compliance 

with Section 4.2.1H. of the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance.  However, 

Section 13.2.1 of the Zoning Ordinance states: “The BOARD or the GOVERNING 

BODY shall not approve VARIANCES or SPECIAL USE Permits, and the Zoning 

Administrator shall not issue Zoning Use Permits or Zoning Compliance 

Certificates when the CONSTRUCTION or USE would violate…the Illinois Plat 

Act (765 ILCS 205/0.01 et seq.).” 

a. There is uncertainty regarding the timing of when the easement was created 

and the language of the Plat Act at that time.  This uncertainty is the 

difference between the petitioners being able to proceed with simply 

recording their existing Plat of Survey or having to go through the process 

of a Minor Subdivision that must be approved by the County Board.   
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b. A condition has been added that approval of the variance be contingent 

upon verification by P&Z staff with the State’s Attorney’s Office of either 

the need to pursue a Minor Subdivision or being able to simply record the 

existing Plat of Survey, and that no Zoning Use Permit will be approved 

until that verification is complete. 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING ANY PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES OR HARDSHIPS RELATED TO CARRYING OUT 

THE STRICT LETTER OF THE ORDINANCE 

 

8. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement of a finding that practical difficulties or 

hardships related to carrying out the strict letter of the regulations sought to be varied prevent 

reasonable and otherwise permitted use of the land or structures or construction on the lot: 

A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “We could not access either part of the 

property without the existing drives established by easement.”   

 

B. Regarding the proposed Variance:   

(1) Without the proposed variance, the petitioners could not divide their property into 

the two lots which are otherwise compliant with the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
GENERALLY PERTAINING TO WHETHER OR NOT THE PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES OR HARDSHIPS RESULT 

FROM THE ACTIONS OF THE APPLICANT 

 

9. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the special conditions, 

circumstances, hardships, or practical difficulties do not result from the actions of the Applicant: 

A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “We would like to move to a property 

requiring less maintenance, and split it into two lots so both existing structures could 

be residences.” 

 

B. The petitioners told P&Z Staff that they thought the lots were properly divided when the 

survey was done in 1988.  

  
GENERALLY PERTAINING TO WHETHER OR NOT THE VARIANCE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL 

PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE ORDINANCE 

 

10. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the granting of the 

variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance: 

A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “Maintaining the current access drives 

will result in the least disturbance to natural areas.” 

 

B. Regarding the requested Variance for a proposed lot that does not abut and have access to a 

public street or a private accessway meeting Champaign County street standards: 

(1) The requested variance for a lot that does not abut a public street or a private 

accessway meeting Champaign County street standards is a variance of 100%. 

 

C. Regarding the proposed Variance:  

(1) Zoning Case 847-AT-93 amended the Zoning Ordinance to clarify regulations for 

lot access and flag lots. The Finding of Fact for that case provided the 

considerations that underlie requirements for frontage on public streets: “The 

division of large tracts potentially creates problems with respect to drainage, 
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emergency vehicle access, and extension of public streets and utilities if not 

reviewed by means of a plat of subdivision.” 

 

(2) Drainage for the property does not appear to be impacted by the lack of frontage 

onto a public street; topography still provides proper drainage despite the lack of 

frontage. 

 

(3) Regarding emergency vehicle access, the Cornbelt Fire Protection District was 

notified of this case, and no comments have been received.   

 

(4) There are no known proposed extensions to public streets or utilities near the 

subject property.  

 

D. The requested variance is not prohibited by the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
GENERALLY PERTAINING TO THE EFFECTS OF THE REQUESTED VARIANCE ON THE NEIGHBORHOOD 

AND THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, AND WELFARE 

 

11. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement for a finding that the granting of the 

variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public health, 

safety, or welfare: 

A. The Petitioner has testified on the application: “Investment by an additional property 

owner should result in increased maintenance of the access drive and improved 

safety.” 

 

B. The Newcomb Township Road Commissioner has been notified of this variance and no 

comments have been received. 

 

C. The Cornbelt Fire Protection District has been notified of this variance and no comments 

have been received. 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING ANY OTHER JUSTIFICATION FOR THE VARIANCE 

 

12. Generally regarding and other circumstances which justify the Variance:  

 A. The Petitioner did not provide a response on the application. 

 
GENERALLY REGARDING PROPOSED SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

13. Regarding proposed special conditions of approval:  

  

A.        As soon as possible, P&Z staff will verify with the State’s Attorney’s Office whether 

the petitioner needs to pursue a Minor Subdivision or simply record the existing Plat 

of Survey and no Zoning Use Permit shall be approved on the proposed lot until the 

necessary plat has been duly recorded at the Recorder of Deeds. 

 

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:   

That the new lot configuration conforms to the Illinois Plat Act (765 ILCS 205). 
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DOCUMENTS OF RECORD 

 

1. Variance Application received on July 18, 2018 

 

2. Site Plan from ZUPA #158-11-01 approved June 7, 2011 

 

3. Plat of Survey by Altech Consultants signed by Illinois Registered Land Surveyor Lawrence F. 

Favet on November 17, 1988 and received October 9, 2018 

 

4. Easement Agreement from Recorder of Deeds Book 853 Page 356 recorded July 26, 1967 

 

5. Preliminary Memorandum dated February 18, 2015 with attachments: 

 A Case Maps (Location, Land Use, and Zoning) 

B Site Plan from ZUPA #158-11-01 approved June 13, 2011 

C Plat of Survey by Altech Consultants signed by Illinois Registered Land Surveyor 

Lawrence F. Favet on November 17, 1988 and received October 9, 2018 

D Easement Agreement from Recorder of Deeds Book 853 Page 356 recorded July 26, 1967 

E Site Visit Photos taken October 13, 2018 

F Draft Summary of Evidence, Finding of Fact, and Final Determination dated October 25, 

2018 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

From the documents of record and the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing for zoning 

case 916-V-18 held on October 25, 2018, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County finds that: 

1. Special conditions and circumstances {DO / DO NOT} exist which are peculiar to the land or 

structure involved, which are not applicable to other similarly situated land and structures 

elsewhere in the same district because: 

 

 

2. Practical difficulties or hardships created by carrying out the strict letter of the regulations sought 

to be varied {WILL / WILL NOT} prevent reasonable or otherwise permitted use of the land or 

structure or construction because:  

 

 

3. The special conditions, circumstances, hardships, or practical difficulties {DO / DO NOT} result 

from actions of the applicant because:  

 

 

4. The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITION} {IS / IS NOT} in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance because:  

 

 

5. The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITION} {WILL / WILL NOT} 

be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare 

because:  

 

 

6. The requested variance {SUBJECT TO THE PROPOSED CONDITION} {IS / IS NOT} the 

minimum variation that will make possible the reasonable use of the land/structure because:  

 

 

7. {NO SPECIAL CONDITIONS ARE HEREBY IMPOSED / THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

IMPOSED HEREIN ARE REQUIRED FOR THE PARTICULAR PURPOSES DESCRIBED 

BELOW:}  

 

A.        As soon as possible, P&Z staff will verify with the State’s Attorney’s Office whether 

the petitioner needs to pursue a Minor Subdivision or simply record the existing Plat 

of Survey and no Zoning Use Permit shall be approved on the proposed lot until the 

necessary plat has been duly recorded at the Recorder of Deeds. 

 

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:   

That the new lot configuration conforms to the Illinois Plat Act (765 ILCS 205). 
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FINAL DETERMINATION 

 

The Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals finds that, based upon the application, testimony, and 

other evidence received in this case, that the requirements for approval in Section 9.1.9.C {HAVE/HAVE 

NOT} been met, and pursuant to the authority granted by Section 9.1.6.B of the Champaign County 

Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County determines that: 

 

The Variance requested in Case 916-V-18 is hereby {GRANTED / GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS / 

DENIED} to the petitioners, Duane and Teresa Foster, to authorize the following in the CR 

Conservation Recreation Zoning District: 

 

Authorize a variance for a proposed lot that does not abut and have access to a public street 

or a private accessway meeting Champaign County street standards, per Section 4.2.1 H. of 

the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance. 

  

 {SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S):} 

 

A.        As soon as possible, P&Z staff will verify with the State’s Attorney’s Office whether 

the petitioner needs to pursue a Minor Subdivision or simply record the existing Plat 

of Survey and no Zoning Use Permit shall be approved on the proposed lot until the 

necessary plat has been duly recorded at the Recorder of Deeds. 

 

The special condition stated above is required to ensure the following:   

That the new lot configuration conforms to the Illinois Plat Act (765 ILCS 205). 

 

The foregoing is an accurate and complete record of the Findings and Determination of the Zoning Board 

of Appeals of Champaign County. 

 

SIGNED: 

 

 

 

Catherine Capel, Chair 

Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals 

Date 
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